



**GOVERNMENT OF INDIA**  
**MINISTRY OF MINES**  
**INDIAN BUREAU OF MINES**  
**OFFICE OF THE REGIONAL CONTROLLER OF MINES**



Tel No.080 23371027  
Fax No.080 23373287  
Email ID: [ro.bangalore@ibm.gov.in](mailto:ro.bangalore@ibm.gov.in), [rcombng@rediffmail.com](mailto:rcombng@rediffmail.com)

29, Industrial Suburb, II Stage  
Tumkur Road, Goruguntapalya  
Yeshwantpur, Bangalore-560022

No. KNT/BLR/Fe/1/BNG/ Vol-1

Dated: 23/12/ 2015

To,

Shri. Allum Prashant, Mine owner

No.11<sup>th</sup> ward, Gadigi Palace

Car Street, Bellary-583 101

Karnataka.

Subject:- Violation of provisions of MCDR 1988 in respect of Haraginadona Iron Ore Mine (ML No. 2352) over an extent of 69.60/76.63 ha as per CEC in Sandur Taluk & Bellary District, Karnataka State...Reg.

Sir,

The following provisions of Mineral Conservation and Development Rules 1988 were found violated in your above mine during the inspection on 12/8/2015 by undersigned in the presence of Mining Engineer S/Shri. Vijay Kumar & Mine Owner Sanjay Allum Prashant.

Rule 13(1)	<p>The Scheme of Mining was approved vide letter No. 279/594/98/BNG dated 25/11/2014 for the period from 2011-12 to 2015-16.. The deviations observed in mining operations vis-a-vis approved document are given below :</p> <p>The mine was proposed to develop &amp; produce iron Ore from the main working pit in Block –A, systematically with benches as given in Plate No. 6B &amp; 7. But, on the day of inspection, the mine was found to be non-operational, due to various reasons and the development made so far in the mine was not as systematic with benches, to expose the ore body at depths as per the above plates.</p>
Rule 23(E)(2)	<p>The annual report on PMCP for the year 2014-15, before 1st July of every year setting forth the extent of protective and rehabilitative works carried out as envisaged in the approved mine closure plan, and if there is any deviation, reasons thereof., has not received in this office.</p>
24	<p>It was observed on the day of inspection, that the mine is not operating for production, except some R &amp; R work and also as per the monthly returns, only nil production has been received up to October, 2015. But, no notice of temporary discontinuance of work in the mines under the above rule has been received in this office in form-D-1.</p>

02. In this connection, it is to bring to your notice that the above violations constitute an offence punishable under Rule 58 of MCDR 1988. Further, the violation of Rule 13(1) of MCDR may also attract provision of Rule 13(2) of MCDR 1988 regarding suspension of mining operations till the compliance of the violations.

03. You are advised to rectify the above violations immediately and intimate the position to this office within 45 (forty five) days from the date of issue of this letter.

Yours faithfully,  
Sd/-  
(C. Parameshwaran)  
Dy. Controller of Mines

          
Copy for kind information to :

1. The Controller of Mines (SZ), IBM, Bangalore.
2. The Director, Dept. of Mines & Geology, Govt. of Karnataka, Khanij Bhavan, Race Course Road, Bangalore 560 001.

Sd/-  
Yours faithfully,  
(C. Parameshwaran)  
Dy. Controller of Mines